

No. 22-601

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAIRMAN PETER LAKE, PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF TEXAS, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NEXTERA ENERGY CAPITAL
HOLDINGS, INCORPORATED, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**RESPONDENT ENTERGY TEXAS, INC.'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

LINO MENDIOLA III
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL A. BOLDT
CATHERINE GARZA
EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP
600 Congress Avenue, Suite 2000
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 721-2700
linomendiola@eversheds-sutherland.us

Counsel for Respondent
Entergy Texas, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT	1
A. Texas’ History of Regulating Electric Utilities	1
B. Texas’ Partial Deregulation	2
C. FERC Order 1000	4
D. Texas Reaffirms Transmission Rights of First Refusal	6
E. NextEra and the Hartburg-Sabine Project	8
F. Procedural History	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
A. The Panel Opinion Conflicts with This Court’s Dormant Commerce Clause Precedents	11
B. The Panel Opinion Creates and Deepens Circuit Court Splits	16
C. The Regulation of the Transmission Industry is a Matter of Great Importance	16

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v.</i> <i>Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</i> 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Entergy Texas, Inc. v.</i> <i>Pub. Util. Comm'n of Texas,</i> No. 03-18-00666-CV, 2019 WL 3519051 (Tex. App.—Austin, Aug. 2, 2019).....	7
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n,</i> 577 U.S. 260 (2016)	10, 12
<i>FERC v. Mississippi,</i> 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	17
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy,</i> 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	1, 10, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Granholt v. Heald,</i> 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	16
<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v.</i> <i>FERC,</i> 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	2
<i>Lamb Cty. Elec. Coop., Inc. v.</i> <i>Pub. Util. Comm'n,</i> 269 S.W.3d 260 (Tex. App.—Austin 2008, pet. denied)	2

<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Sieben,</i> 954 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 20-641, 2021 WL 769770 (Mar. 1, 2021).....	5
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,</i> 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	10, 15
<i>MISO Transmission Owners v. FERC,</i> 819 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016)	4, 5, 12
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1,</i> 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	10
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire,</i> 455 U.S. 331, 339 (1982)	14
<i>New York v. FERC,</i> 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	4, 7, 8, 10, 13, 15
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases,</i> 390 U.S. 747 (1968)	2
<i>Public Util. Comm’n of R.I. v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.,</i> 273 U.S. 83 (1927)	10
<i>Rapanos v. United States,</i> 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	17
<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC,</i> 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	9

<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	11, 14, 15
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	16
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	14
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 824p(a)	17
Act of June 2, 1975, 64th Leg., R.S., ch. 721, 1975 Tex. Gen. Laws 2327	1
Act of June 2, 1975, 64th Leg., R.S., ch. 721, §7, sec. 55(b).....	2, 7
Tex. Util. Code § 11.001.....	1
Tex. Util. Code § 11.002.....	11, 12
Tex. Util. Code § 37.056.....	11, 12
Tex. Util. Code § 37.101.....	2, 7, 11, 12
Tex. Util. Code § 39.001.....	3
Tex. Util. Code § 39.051.....	3
Tex. Util. Code § 39.401.....	3
Tex. Util. Code § 39.452.....	3
Tex. Util. Code § 39.501.....	3
Tex. Util. Code § 39.551.....	3

Other Authorities

MISO Tariff, Attachment FF, § VIII.A.1, <i>available at:</i> https://docs.misoenergy.org/legalcontent/Attachment_FF_-_Transmission_Expansion_Planning_Protocol.pdf	5
N. Richardson, Keeping Big Cases From Making Bad Law: The Resurgent “Major Questions” Doctrine, 49 Conn. L. Rev. 355, 388 (2016)	16
Senate Bus. & Commerce Comm., Bill Analysis, Tex. S.B. 1938, 86th Leg., R.S. (2019).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Transmission Plan. & Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning & Operating Pub. Utils., Order 1000, 136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (July 21, 2011)</i>	5
<i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities, Order No. 1000–A, 139 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,132 (May 17, 2012)</i>	5, 12
